MADHYA PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION BHOPAL

Sub: Revised detailed procedure for verification of Status of Captive Generating Plants and Captive users in accordance with the provisions under Regulations 8 of MPERC (Verification of Captive Generating Plants and Captive Users) Regulations, 2023 (G-45 of 2023).

Order (Date of Order 3rd July 2024)

Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission issued a detailed procedure for verification of status of Captive Generating Plants and Captive Users in accordance with the provisions under Regulation 8 of Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Verification of Captive Generating Plants and Captive Users) Regulations, 2023 (G-45 of 2023) vide an order dated 13 June 2023.

- 2. In exercise of its powers under Regulation 5.1 of the aforesaid Regulations, the Commission vide order dated 24.03.2023 designated Chief Engineer (SLDC), MPPTCL as Authority to determine captive status of Captive Generating Plants and Captive Users.
- 3. Designated authority vide letter dated 03.05.2024 submitted a draft of amendments required in aforesaid procedure. Some of the consumers have also approached this Commission for difficulties being faced in implementation of procedure issued by the Commission.
- 4. Accordingly, a draft of revised detailed procedure for verification of the captive status of Captive Generation Plant and Captive Users was sent to Designated Authority on 20.06.2024 for comments.
- 5. Designated Authority vide letter dated 01.07.2024 read with letter dated 03.07.2024 has submitted comments on the draft revised detailed procedure.
- 6. The Commission, after considering the comments offered by the Designated Authority hereby approves the revised detailed procedure for Verification of captive status of Captive Generating Plants and Captive Users as **Annexure-1** of this order.
- 7. The procedure issued previously vide order dated 13 June 2023 shall stand repealed after issuance of this order.

Ordered as above.

(Gopal Srivastava) Member (Law) (S.P.S Parihar) Chairman